

**AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ - Decisions of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Committee**

Case	Competitions	Defendant	Matters	Basic Facts	Decision	Decision Date	Decision Nos.
A01	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ United Arab Emirates vs. Bahrain on 5 January 2019	United Arab Emirates player, Mr. Amer Abdulrahman Abdulla Husain Alhammadi (AFC/29178/UAE)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Amer Abdulrahman Abdulla Husain Alhammadi (AFC/29178/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Amer Abdulrahman Abdulla Husain Alhammadi (AFC/29178/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	06 January 2019	AC20190106DC01
A02	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Philippines on 7 January 2019	Korea Republic player, Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	08 January 2019	AC20190108DC02
A03	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Syria vs. Palestine on 6 January 2019	Palestine player, Mr. Mohammed N.A. Saleh (AFC/42381/PLE)	Expulsion (Indirect) Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 4.1.3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for receiving two (2) cautions during the same match.	1. Mr. Mohammed N.A. Saleh (AFC/42381/PLE) is automatically suspended for one (1) match arising from his indirect expulsion from the match between Syria and Palestine on 6 January 2019.  2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match:  2.1 Palestine vs. Australia on 11 January 2019 (automatic suspension).  3. Mr. Mohammed N.A. Saleh (AFC/42381/PLE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	08 January 2019	AC20190108DC03

A04	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Iraq vs. Vietnam on 8 January 2019	Vietnam player, Mr. Do Duy Manh (AFC/59836/VIE)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Do Duy Manh (AFC/59836/VIE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Do Duy Manh (AFC/59836/VIE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	09 January 2019	AC20190109DC04
A05	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Saudi Arabia vs. DPR Korea on 8 January 2019	DPR Korea player, Mr. Han Kwang Song (AFC/56193/PRK)	Expulsion (Indirect) Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 4.1.3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for receiving two (2) cautions during the same match.	1. Mr. Han Kwang Song (AFC/56193/PRK) is automatically suspended for one (1) match arising from his indirect expulsion from the match between Saudi Arabia and DPR Korea on 8 January 2019.  2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match:  2.1 DPR Korea vs. Qatar on 13 January 2019 (automatic suspension).  3. Mr. Han Kwang Song (AFC/56193/PRK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	11 January 2019	AC20190111DC05
A06	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Bahrain vs. Thailand on 10 January 2019	Thailand player, Mr. Adison Promrak (AFC/67548/THA)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Adison Promrak (AFC/67548/THA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Adison Promrak (AFC/67548/THA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	11 January 2019	AC20190111DC06

A07	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Uzbekistan vs. Oman on 9 January 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47.1.5, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 4.1.4, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for denying an obvious goal-scoring opportunity to an opponent moving towards the Player's goal by an offence punishable by a free kick or a penalty kick.	1. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match between Uzbekistan and Oman on 9 January 2019.  2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match:  2.1 Turkmenistan vs. Uzbekistan on 13 January 2019 (automatic suspension).  3. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.4 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  5. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	12 January 2019	AC20190112DC07
A08	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. Lebanon on 9 January 2019	Lebanon Head Coach, Mr. Miodrag Radulovic (AFC/45074/MNE)	Bringing the game into disrepute Article 50, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	The Defendant made comments which brought the game into disrepute.	1. Mr. Miodrag Radulovic (AFC/45074/MNE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- for violating Article 50.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Miodrag Radulovic (AFC/45074/MNE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	12 January 2019	AC20190112DC08
A09	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Oman vs. Japan on 13 January 2019	Oman player, Mr. Saad Suhail Juma Al Mukhaini (AFC/33662/OMA)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Saad Suhail Juma Al Mukhaini (AFC/33662/OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Saad Suhail Juma Al Mukhaini (AFC/33662/OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	14 January 2019	AC20190114DC09

A10	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Oman vs. Japan on 13 January 2019	Japan player, Mr. Minamino Takumi (AFC/41069/JPN)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Minamino Takumi (AFC/41069/JPN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Minamino Takumi (AFC/41069/JPN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	14 January 2019	AC20190114DC10
A11	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ DPR Korea vs. Qatar on 13 January 2019	DPR Korea player, Mr. Jong Il Gwan (AFC/29156/PRK)	Expulsion (Indirect) Article 13, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 4.1.3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for receiving two (2) cautions during the same match.	1. Mr. Jong Il Gwan (AFC/29156/PRK) is automatically suspended for one (1) match arising from his indirect expulsion from the match between DPR Korea and Qatar on 13 January 2019.  2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match:  2.1 Lebanon vs. DPR Korea on 17 January 2019 (automatic suspension).  3. Mr. Jong Il Gwan (AFC/29156/PRK) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.3 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.	15 January 2019	AC20190115DC11
A12	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ DPR Korea vs. Qatar on 13 January 2019	DPR Korea Football Association	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the referee during the match.	1. DPR Korea Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. DPR Korea Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	15 January 2019	AC20190115DC12
A13	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Palestine vs. Jordan on 15 January 2019	Jordan player, Mr. Anas Walid Khaled Bani-Yaseen (AFC/2509/JOR)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Anas Walid Khaled Bani-Yaseen (AFC/2509/JOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Anas Walid Khaled Bani-Yaseen (AFC/2509/JOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	16 January 2019	AC20190116DC13

A14	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Kyrgyz Republic vs. Philippines on 16 January 2019	Philippine Football Federation	Team Misconduct Article 53, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 3, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	Five (5) individuals representing the Defendant were sanctioned by the referee during the match.	1. Philippine Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,500/- for violating Article 53.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code read together with Article 3.1 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Philippine Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	17 January 2019	AC20190117DC14
A15	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Vietnam vs. Yemen on 16 January 2019	Yemen player, Mr. Abdulaziz Mohammed Ali Al-Gumaei (AFC/31093/YEM)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Abdulaziz Mohammed Ali Al-Gumaei (AFC/31093/YEM) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Abdulaziz Mohammed Ali Al-Gumaei (AFC/31093/YEM) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	17 January 2019	AC20190117DC15
A16	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Japan vs. Uzbekistan on 17 January 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Krimets Egor (AFC/17819/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	18 January 2019	AC20190118DC16

A17	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Australia vs. Syria on 15 January 2019	Australia Goalkeeper Coach, Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (irresponsible conduct) Article 47.2.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 4.1.4, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for using abusive language towards the Syrian team bench, an act of failing to conduct himself in a responsible manner.	1. Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED) is suspended for one (1) match, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Australia vs. Syria on 15 January 2019.  2. The suspension shall be served in the following AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ match:  2.1 Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 21 January 2019 (automatic suspension).  3. Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.4 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  5. Mr. Johannes Cornelis Antonius Segers (AFC/131617/NED) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	20 January 2019	AC20190120DC17
A18	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Oman on 20 January 2019	Oman player, Mr. Mohammed Saleh Ali Al Musallami (AFC/44492/OMA)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Mohammed Saleh Ali Al Musallami (AFC/44492/OMA) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Mohammed Saleh Ali Al Musallami (AFC/44492/OMA) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	21 January 2019	AC20190121DC18
A19	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Thailand vs. China P.R. on 20 January 2019	China P.R. player, Mr. Shi Ke (AFC/34397/CHN)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Shi Ke (AFC/34397/CHN) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Shi Ke (AFC/34397/CHN) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	21 January 2019	AC20190121DC19
A20	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 21 January 2019	Australia player, Mr. Rhyan Bert Grant (AFC/43046/AUS)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Rhyan Bert Grant (AFC/43046/AUS) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Rhyan Bert Grant (AFC/43046/AUS) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	22 January 2019	AC20190122DC20

A21	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ United Arab Emirates vs. Kyrgyz Republic on 21 January 2019	United Arab Emirates player, Mr. Khamis Esmaeel Khamis Zayed (AFC/35120/UAE)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Khamis Esmaeel Khamis Zayed (AFC/35120/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Khamis Esmaeel Khamis Zayed (AFC/35120/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	22 January 2019	AC20190122DC21
A22	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. Iraq on 22 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 January 2019	AC20190123DC22
A23	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. Iraq on 22 January 2019	Iraq player, Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	23 January 2019	AC20190123DC23
A24	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Korea Republic player, Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Jung Wooyoung (AFC/58090/KOR) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	26 January 2019	AC20190126DC24
A25	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT)	Caution Article 12, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Caution (holding an opponent) Article 4.1.2, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was cautioned by the referee for holding an opponent.	1. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.2. of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	26 January 2019	AC20190126DC25

A26	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Oman vs. Turkmenistan on 17 January 2019	Oman Football Association	Team Official Delegation Article 20.1, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations  Liability for spectator conduct Article 65.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Unauthorised persons affiliated to the Defendant entered its team dressing room after the match.	1. Oman Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000 for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC26
A27	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Australia vs. Uzbekistan on 21 January 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Akhmedov Odil (AFC/11455/UZB)	Flash Interviews Article 34.1 read together with Article 34.2, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations	The Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Akhmedov Odil (AFC/11455/UZB) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 34.1 read together with Article 34.2 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Akhmedov Odil (AFC/11455/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC27
A28	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Jordan vs. Vietnam on 20 January 2019	Jordan Assistant Coach, Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL)	Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion (irresponsible conduct) Article 47.2.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code  Article 4.1.4, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for pushing the fourth official.	1. Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL) is ordered to serve a two (2) month match suspension. The suspension shall apply to all matches in AFC Competitions for representative teams in the same category of football. This suspension shall include the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion from the match Jordan vs. Vietnam on 20 January 2019.  2. The suspension shall commence from the date that this decision is communicated.  3. Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL) is ordered to pay a fine of USD5,000/- in accordance with Article 4.1.4 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.  4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  5. Mr. Stephan Maria E Van Der Hayden (AFC/131611/BEL) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC28
A29	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Jordan vs. Vietnam on 21 January 2019	Jordan Football Association	Liability for spectator conduct Article 65.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded the field of play during the match.	1. Jordan Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,500/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Jordan Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC29

A30	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Jordan vs. Vietnam on 21 January 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Organisation of matches Article 64.1, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	One (1) spectator affiliated to the Jordan team invaded the field of play during the match.	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD3,000/- for violating Article 64.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC30
A31	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Abdelkarim Hassan A Fadlalla (AFC/15819/QAT)	Team Bench and Technical Area Article 12.5, AFC Competition Operations Manual	The Defendant entered a restricted area for players who are serving a match suspension.	1. Mr. Abdelhakim Hassan A Fadlalla (AFC/15819/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 12.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Abdelhakim Hassan A Fadlalla (AFC/15819/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC31
A32	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Korea Republic vs. Qatar on 25 January 2019	Qatar player, Mr. Assim Omer A Madibo (AFC/60257/QAT)	Team Bench and Technical Area Article 12.5, AFC Competition Operations Manual	The Defendant entered a restricted area for players who are serving a match suspension.	1. Mr. Assim Omer A Madibo (AFC/60257/QAT) is ordered to pay a fine of USD4,000/- for violating Article 12.5 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Assim Omer A Madibo (AFC/60257/QAT) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	29 January 2019	AC20190129DC32
A33	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. United Arab Emirates on 29 January 2019	Protest of the United Arab Emirates Football Association	Protest Article 52, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations	Protest regarding the eligibility of certain Qatar players.	The protest lodged by United Arab Emirates Football Association on 29 January 2019 regarding the eligibility of the players, Mr. Almoez Ali Zainelabdeen M Abdulla (AFC/87269/QAT) and Mr. Bassam Husham A Alrawi (AFC/98719/QAT), is dismissed.	01 February 2019	AC20190201DC33

A34	AFC Asian Cup 2019 (Finals) Qatar vs. United Arab Emirates on 29 January 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	<p>Liability for spectator conduct Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>Organisation of Matches Article 64, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>Distribution of beverages Article 31, AFC Safety and Security Regulations</p> <p>Public passageways Article 33, AFC Safety and Security Regulations</p>	<p>Overcrowding and blocked passageways. (This is the second violation of the Defendant for issues with the organisation of matches).</p> <p>One (1) spectator belonging to the Defendant invaded the pitch after the match.</p> <p>A group of spectators got into a fight amongst themselves after the match.</p> <p>Throwing of missiles.</p> <p>Supporters making insulting sounds during the national anthem of Qatar.</p> <p>The Defendant had issues with ensuring the safety and security at the match as regards the distribution of beverages and the public passageways.</p> <p>(This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).</p>	<p>1.The United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD150,000/-.</p> <p>2.The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3.The United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to play one (1) match without spectators (ie. a full stadium closure). Such order shall apply to the United Arab Emirates Football Association’s next match in the AFC Asian Cup 2023 (Qualifiers) which is played on the territory of the United Arab Emirates.</p> <p>4.The United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat of any of these violations may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	08 March 2019	20190308DC03
A35	AFC Asian Cup 2019 (Finals) Qatar vs. United Arab Emirates on 29 January 2019	United Arab Emirates player, Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE)	<p>Serious Infringements punishable by an expulsion Article 47.1.2, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code</p> <p>Article 4.1.4, Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™</p>	The Defendant was expelled by the referee for an act of violent conduct.	<p>1. Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE) is suspended for two (2) matches, which includes the one (1) match automatic suspension arising from his expulsion in the match Qatar vs. United Arab Emirates on 29 January 2019.</p> <p>2. The two (2) match suspension shall be carried over in accordance with Article 38.2.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>3. Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE) is ordered to pay a fine of USD7,500/- in accordance with Article 4.1.4 of Circular 22 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™.</p> <p>4. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.</p> <p>5. Mr. Ismail Ahmed Ismail Mohamed (AFC/35649/UAE) is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.</p>	27 March 2019	VTC 20190327DC08

A36	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Saudi Arabia vs. Qatar on 17 January 2019	Saudi Arabian Football Federation	Liability for spectator conduct Article 65, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Spectators belonging to the Defendant booed the Qatar national anthem during the pre- match ceremony.	1. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 65.1 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Saudi Arabian Football Federation is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	08 April 2019	VTC 20190408DC02
A37	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. United Arab Emirates on 29 January 2019	United Arab Emirates Football Association	Delay of Kick-off Article 4, AFC Competition Operations Manual	The Defendant caused a delay to the commencement of the second period of the match by one (1) minute and ten (10) seconds.  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. United Arab Emirates Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,500/- for violating Article 4.1 of the AFC Competition Operations Manual.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. United Arab Emirates Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	08 April 2019	VTC 20190408DC11
A38	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Oman on 20 January 2019	Oman Football Association	Damage to property Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant's representatives caused damage to the team bench.	1. Oman Football Association is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. Oman Football Association is ordered to pay USD1,143/- as the cost of damage caused for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. The total fine of USD3,143/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  4. Oman Football Association is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	17 April 2019	VTC 20190417DC06
A39	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Oman vs. Turkmenistan on 17 January 2019	Football Federation of Turkmenistan	Damage to property Article 52, AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code	Defendant's representatives caused damage to the team bench.	1. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay a fine of USD2,000/- for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  2. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is ordered to pay USD571/- as the cost of damage caused for violating Article 52 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. The total fine of USD2,571/- shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  4. Football Federation of Turkmenistan is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	17 April 2019	VTC 20190417DC07

A40	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ China P.R. vs. Islamic Republic of Iran on 24 January 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Member Associations Article 4, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations  Press Conferences Article 31, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations	Defendant failed to ensure the attendance and participation of one (1) of the eleven (11) starting Participating Players for the pre-match press conference  (This is the second violation of the Defendant in the recidivism period).	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is given a warning for violating Article 4.3.8 read together with Article 31.1 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations.  2. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	17 April 2019	VTC 20190417DC08
A41	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Qatar vs. Iraq on 22 January 2019	Iraq player, Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ)	Flash Interviews Article 34, AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations	Defendant failed to attend a flash interview.	1. Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ) is ordered to pay a fine of USD10,000/- for violating Article 34.1 read together with Article 34.2 of the AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Mr. Ahmed Ibrahim Khalaf (AFC/41024/IRQ) is informed that a repeat violation of these provisions may be met with more severe punishment.	17 April 2019	VTC 20190417DC09
A42	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Islamic Republic of Iran vs. Japan on 28 January 2019	Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran	Official AFC Badges Article 20, AFC Equipment Regulations	Defendant failed to ensure its players displayed the official AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ badges (exclusively provided by the AFC) on the sleeves of their jerseys worn during the match.	1. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is ordered to pay a fine of USD1,000/- for violating Article 20 of the AFC Equipment Regulations.  2. The fine shall be settled within 30 days from the date that this decision is communicated in accordance with Article 11.3 of the AFC Disciplinary and Ethics Code.  3. Football Federation Islamic Republic of Iran is informed that a repeat violation of this provision may be met with more severe punishment.	17 April 2019	VTC 20190417DC10
A43	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Japan vs. Turkmenistan on 9 January 2019	Turkmenistan player, Mr. Muhadov Suleyman (AFC/44024/TKM)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations	A prohibited substance was found in the Defendant's sample.	1. The case is adjourned.	9 May 2019	Order 20190509DC01
A44	AFC Asian Cup UAE 2019™ Uzbekistan vs. Oman on 9 January 2019	Uzbekistan player, Mr. Nesterov Ignatij (AFC/1200/UZB)	Presence of a Prohibited Substance or its Metabolites or Markers in a Player's Sample Article 6, AFC Anti-Doping Regulations	A prohibited substance was found in the Defendant's sample.	1. Mr. Nesterov Ignatij (AFC/1200/UZB) has violated Article 6 of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations.  2. Mr. Nesterov Ignatij (AFC/1200/UZB) is banned from taking part in any kind of football-related activities (which includes, inter alia, all domestic, international, friendly and official fixtures) for eight (8) months, such period to be deemed to have commenced on the date on which the provisional suspension (imposed via Decision VTC 20190213DC01) took effect.  3. Mr. Nesterov Ignatij (AFC/1200/UZB) is informed that a repeat violation of the AFC Anti-Doping Regulations may be met with more severe punishment.	9 May 2019	Decision 20190509DC02